ORDINANCE NO. 90 - 8 - 1

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING MINIMUM
TERMS FOR USE OF CLASS A AND
CLASS B LIQUOR & FERMENTED
MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES

WHEREAS, a Resolution (90-8) was passed at the August, 1990 regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Land O'Lakes, to consider adopting an ordinance that holders of Class A and Class B Liquor & fermented Malt Beverage Licenses be open for business a minimum required period during each licensing period and,

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Land O'Lakes, deems it to be in the best interest of the Town and its residents to establish provisions which require the holder of a Class A or Class B Liquor & Fermented Malt Beverage License to, in fact, make use of the same, during the period of licensing and,

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Land O'Lakes deems it to be in the best interest of the Town and its residents to establish a procedure for revocation and/or denial of the granting of such license, where such license has not been put to use by the holder thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Land O'Lakes does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1: As a minimum requirement, each holder of a Class A or Class B Liquor & Fermented Malt Beverage License shall place the same in active use for a period of not less than thirty (30) days during each and every licensing period, said licensing period running from the date of July 1 up through the date of June 30 of the subsequent year.

SECTION 2: The term "active use" as used in this ordinance is hereby defined to be the normal, every day-to-day use of the same in a business operation.

SECTION 3: The Town Board of the Town of Land O'Lakes, or any one of the Town Board or any resident within the Town of Land O'Lakes may petition the Town board alleging that a violation of this ordinance has been committed by a particular license holder and the Town Board shall then schedule, within thirty (30) days, a hearing to determine whether or not this ordinance has been so violated. Notice of hearing shall be given in writing to the alleged violator, pursuant to Section 125.12 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 4: The Town Board, in determining whether or not active use of said license exists shall consider the following information which shall be the obligation of the license holder to furnish: A. Specific dates and hours of operation for the period in question.

B. Type of advertising, if any, during the period in

question.

C. Weekly wages paid to employees during operation of the licensed premises for the period in question.

D. Gross liquor/beer purchased and sales during the

period in question.

E. Sales tax paid to the State of Wisconsin during the period in question.

F. An approved release from the Department of Health

and Social Services for the period in question.

G. Any other pertinent testimony which may lead to the conclusion that the subject premises were or were not in

active operation.

SECTION 5: The Town Board of the Town of Land O'Lakes, after hearing all testimony of all interested parties, shall determine, by majority vote, whether or not said license has been in active use, pursuant to the requirements of Section 1 above.

SECTION 6: If it is determined that the holder of said license is in violation of this ordinance, the Town Board of the Town of Land O'Lakes may revoke said license forthwith.

SECTION 7: This ordinance shall become effective with the licensing period commencing July / , 1990, and for each subsequent licensing period thereafter. Passed, approved and adopted by the Town Board of the town of Land O'Lakes on this &t day of August, 1990.

Ron Ramesh, Town Chairman Henry Mitchell, Michael Stopczynski,

ATTEST:

Mildred Mendlik, Town Clerk

Henry Mitchell Mechael Stop ingrals